

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT  
FOR EDUCATIONAL SERVICES

TO: Dr. Mike Riggle

FROM: Dr. Rosanne Williamson

RE: PRELIMINARY REVIEW FOR TEXTBOOK CHANGES FOR THE  
2010-2011 SCHOOL YEAR

DATE: April 07, 2010

Attached you will find the list of textbook changes we are recommending for next year for Glenbrook North, Glenbrook South, and Glenbrook Academy of International Studies. The books dropped in Academy are related to the world language cycle shift from Mandarin to Spanish at the senior level.

The requests have been reviewed by the teachers involved, the instructional supervisors and the associate principals. All attached requests are recommended for approval. Copies of the proposed textbooks will be available at the Board meeting for review on Monday, April 12, 2010. Kris Frandson, associate principal at Glenbrook North and Cameron Muir, associate principal at Glenbrook South will be at the meeting to assist in addressing Board questions as will some of the instructional supervisors.

While this compilation reflects the majority of textbook changes, we may bring to the Board a limited number of texts in mid-summer, which reflect instructional decisions made during summer curriculum projects.

I recommend that the attached list be presented to the Board of Education for the Board's preliminary review at its meeting of April 12, 2010. **It is my intention to resubmit the changes for Board approval at the regular Board meeting of April 26, 2010 on the consent agenda.**

Enc.

Glenbrook Academy  
Textbook Change Summary 2010-2011

Course Title	Drop	Years in Use	Add	Overall difference for cost of all materials/books in course	Rationale
<b>Academy English 493</b>					
Dictionary of Maqiao	Drop	1		- \$10.00	Senior Academy language for 2010-2011 will be Spanish. This text was specifically used for Mandarin Chinese. It is not relevant for next year's curriculum.
<b>Academy Social Studies 493</b>					
China Road	Drop	1		- \$10.50	Senior Academy language for 2010-2011 will be Spanish. This text was specifically used for the study of China. It is not relevant for next year's curriculum.

04/08/2010

### Textbook Change Summary

School : **ACD**

Department : **Eng**

Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
Course: <b>ENG49300 English Acad 493</b>								
<b>D</b>	A Dictionary of Maqiao	Shaogang & Lovell	Dial Press		The course content has been changed and the book is inappropriate.	No	Next year's senior Academy language is Spanish. This text is no longer relevant for the curriculum.	\$-10.00
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$27.00</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$17.00</b>	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>				<b>(\$10.00)</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

**Textbook Change Summary**School : **ACD**Department : **SoSt**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
Course: SSA49300 <b>Soc Stdy Acad 493</b>								
<b>D</b>								
	China Road: A Journey Into the Future of a Rising	Gifford, Rob	Ran		The course content has been changed and the book is inappropriate.	No	Next year's senior Academy language is Spanish. This text is no longer relevant for the curriculum.	\$-10.50
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$38.45</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$27.95</b>	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>				<b>(\$10.50)</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

# **Memo**

**To:** Rosanne Williamson, Assistant Superintendent  
**From:** Kris Frandson, Associate Principal for Curriculum & Instruction  
**Date:** April 7, 2010  
**Re:** Textbook Adoptions for 2010-2011

---

Attached you will find one document that summarizes the request for textbook adoptions for the 2010-2011 school year: *Textbook Change Summary 2010-2011*.

The GBN curriculum has continued to evolve through the Educational Planning Process, participation in articulation with sender schools, the availability of instructional technology components that accompany many new textbooks, student enrollment in courses that have not run in the past and in response to the GBN instructional goals of critical thinking, 21<sup>st</sup> century literacies, with a focus on reading, writing and math in the context of Response to Intervention (RtI). In light of these initiatives, come requests for changes in a number of textbooks in Foreign Language (7), Science (1), Social Studies (2) and Physical Education/Career and Life Skills (1). New Science elective courses (4) and new World Language offerings in Hebrew necessitated the adoption of a several new textbooks. The remaining textbooks proposed for adoption are due to publisher changes and availability of textbooks in English (1- writing manual) World Languages (4) Mathematics (5), and Social Studies (1).

Glenbrook North  
Textbook Change Summary 2010-2011

	Drop	Years in Use	Add	Overall difference for cost of all materials/books in course	Rationale
<b>English</b>					
English 163, 173, 263, 273	Drop	11	Add	-\$10.00	New book is less expensive, easier to understand, will suit the needs of the students better and the smaller size may encourage students to carry it with them at all times.
<b>World Languages</b>					
French 163	Drop	7	Add	-\$9.25	Textbook is currently 7 years old and outdated. New text is more aligned with curricular goals and objectives.
French 263	Drop	7	Add	-\$14.60	Textbook is currently 7 years old and outdated. New text is more aligned with curricular goals and objectives.
French 273, French 2 Honors	Drop	2	Add	-\$98.85	Current textbook was adopted for a dual credit French course with Oakton which has been discontinued due to state regulations. A different set of French books for this honors class will be used and can be utilized the following year in French 373.
French 363	Drop	7	Add	-\$17.85	Textbook is currently 7 years old and outdated. New text is more aligned with curricular goals and objectives.
French 373 Honors	Drop	8	Add	+\$64.75	Students used 1 <sup>st</sup> half of Vis-à-vis in French 273 which was a dual credit French course with Oakton. They need to continue with the second half of this text in French 373.
French 463	Drop	8	Add	+\$7.90	Current textbook is being discontinued.
French 473	N/A		Add	+\$43.50	French 473 currently does not have a textbook with reading materials.
German 363	N/A		Add	\$81.95	We have not taught German 363, 373, 463, or 473 since the last textbook for these courses was dropped in 1998.
German 373 Honors	N/A		Add	\$81.95	We have not taught German 363, 373, 463, or 473 since the last textbook for these courses was dropped in 1998.
German 463	N/A		Add	\$81.95	We have not taught German 363, 373, 463, or 473 since the last textbook for these courses was dropped in 1998.
German Hon. 473	N/A	10+	Add	\$81.95	We have not taught German 363,373,463,473 since the last textbook for these courses was dropped in 1998
Modern Hebrew 163	N/A	0	Add	\$42.95	New course
Modern Hebrew 263	N/A	0	Add	\$42.95	New course
<b>Mathematics</b>					
Algebra GTA 163	Drop	7	Add	+ \$5.75	Current texts are out of print or the edition is no longer available in adequate numbers
Algebra G 163	Drop	7	Add	+\$5.75	Old edition is unavailable. This is a new edition of the current text.
Advanced Algebra 263	Drop	6	Add	-\$7.00	Current texts are out of print and unavailable. New edition of the current text
Precalc/Trig 163	Drop	2	Add	-\$31.00	Current text is college ed. and bindings have failed. Moving to the high school text with better bindings. Content is the same as the college text. Publisher will provided for a good buy-back for this year. New text will be significantly less cost.
Statistics AP 183	Drop	6	Add	-\$21.75	Old edition is unavailable. This text will be more accessible to students in terms of readability. The examples are designed to promote student understanding
<b>PE/Health/Driver Education</b>					
Fit for Life 161/162	N/A	0	Add	+\$32.00 (in addition to the \$25.00 lab fee currently collected)	Currently there is no formal textbook for this class and the content supports the goals and objectives of the course. It is an excellent resource for planning nutritional prescriptions.
<b>Science</b>					

Glenbrook North  
Textbook Change Summary 2010-2011

	Drop	Years in Use	Add	Overall difference for cost of all materials/books in course	Rationale
Biology Honors 173	N/A	0	Add	\$156.40	New course within the Physics-Chemistry-Biology course sequence.
Anat. & Physlgy 161	N/A	0	Add	\$152.65	New course
Environmental Science AP 283	Drop	6	Add	+\$44.50	This new text better supports the curriculum sequence in this AP science course. Content of the text is more current and better aligned to the course goals and objectives
Forensic Science 161	N/A	0	Add	\$115.90	New course
Materials Science Hon. 173	N/A	0	Add	\$178.13	New course
<b>Social Studies</b>					
Law/Curr Issues GT 163	N/A	10+	Add	\$81.75	Revised curriculum focus: moving from law to civics focus. The department has utilized class sets in the past, students will now purchase a text for this course.
International Relations 161	Drop	0	Add	+\$10.00	Textbook best matches the curricular goals and course structure. Past recommended text was never used or purchased by students because this new text: <i>Current Issues</i> became available and it was piloted for the 2009-10 school year. This is the text the department would like to formally adopt.
Govt./Politics AP 183	Drop	7	Add	+\$94.25	Current texts are outdated and out of print. The proposed new texts will better help students reach course objectives as mandated by the College Board.

## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBN**Department : **Eng**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan	
Course: <b>ENG16300 English 163</b>									
<b>A</b>	A Pocket Style Manual	Diana Hacker	Bedford/St. Martin's	Fifth	* The smaller size may be utilized more frequently * It is less expensive than Rules for Writers at \$29.50 * It provides examples and visuals that made the information easy to understand. For example, it includes a list of signal phrases and examples of good/bad paraphrases.		\$19.50		
<b>D</b>	RULES FOR WRITERS	HACKER	STMAR	5TH	The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives. The proposed new text is more accessible to students in terms of readability. The book is too expensive.	Yes	\$-29.50		
<b>Current course cost:</b>		\$143.75	<b>Next year course cost:</b>		\$133.75	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>			<b>(\$10.00)</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school



## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBN**Department : **ForL**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
<b>Course: FFR16300 French 163</b>								
<b>A</b>								
	Bien dit! Level 1 Textbook	DeMado, Champeny, Ponterio, Ponterio	Holt, Rinehart & Winston	1	Current text is seven years old and is outdated.		\$70.65	
	Bien dit! Level 1 Cahier de vocabulaire et grammai	DeMado, Champeny, Ponterio, Ponterio	Holt, Rinehart & Winston	1	Current workbook is seven years old and outdated.		\$10.95	
	Bien dit! French 1 Cahier d'activités	DeMado, Champeny, Ponterio, Ponterio	Holt, Rinehart & Winston	1	Current workbook is seven years old and outdated.		\$13.20	
<b>D</b>								
	Allez, Viens! French (LVL 1)	Rongiéras d'Usseau	Holt, Rinehart & Winston	1	The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives.	Yes	\$-76.95	
	Allez-viens! Level 1 Cahier d'activités	Rongiéras d'Usseau	Holt, Rinehart & Winston	1	The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives.	Yes	\$-14.80	
	Allez-viens! Level 1 Travaux pratiques de grammair	Rongiéras d'Usseau	Holt, Rinehart & Winston	1	The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives.	Yes	\$-12.30	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$104.05</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$94.80</b>				<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>(\$9.25)</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBN**Department : **ForL**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
<b>Course: FFR26300 French 263</b>								
<b>A</b>								
	Bien dit! Level 2 Textbook	DeMado, Champeny, Ponterio, Ponterio	Holt, Rinehart & Winston	1	Current text is seven years old and is outdated.		\$71.70	
	Bien dit! Level 2 Cahier de vocabulaire et grammai	De Mado, Chanpeny, Ponterio, Ponterio	Holt, Rinehart & Winston	1	Current grammar workbook is seven years old and is outdated.		\$11.25	
	Bein dit! Level 2 Cahier d'activités	DeMado, Champeny, Ponterio, Ponterio	Holt, Rinehart & Winston	1	Current activity workbook is seven years old and outdated.		\$13.95	
<b>D</b>								
	Allez, viens! French (LVL 2) Textbook	Rongiéras d'Usseau	Holt, Rinehart & Winston	1	The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives.	Yes	\$-81.75	
	Allez, viens! (LVL 2) Travaux Pratiques de Grammai	Rongiéras d'Usseau	Holt, Rinehart & Winston	1	The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives.	Yes	\$-12.60	
	Allez viens! (LVL 2) Cahier d'activités	Rongiéras d'Usseau	Holt, Rinehart & Winston	1	The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives.	Yes	\$-15.65	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$111.50</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$96.90</b>				<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>(\$14.60)</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

## Textbook Change Summary

School : GBN

Department : ForL

Fall of Year:2010

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan	
Course: FFR27300 French Hnr 273									
<b>A</b>									
	Bien dit! (LVL 2)Textbook	DeMado, Champeny, Ponterio, Ponterio	Holt, Rinehart & Winston	1	The current textbook was adopted for a dual credit French course with Oakton which has been discontinued due to state regulations. Students currently registered in French 273 will be able to use their books in French 373 next year.		\$71.70		
	Bien dit! (LVL 2) Cahier de vocabulaire et grammai	DeMado, Champeny, Ponterio, Ponterio	Holt, Rinehart & Winston	1	The current workbook was adopted for a dual credit French course with Oakton which will not be continued next year.		\$11.25		
	Bien dit! (LVL 2) Cahier d'activités	DeMado, Champeny, Ponterio, Ponterio	Holt, Rinehart & Winston	1	The current workbook was adopted for a dual credit French course with Oakton which will not be continued next year.		\$13.95		
<b>D</b>									
	Vis-A-Vis (LVL 2) Wkbk/Lab	Amon, Muyskens, Hadley	McGraw Hill	1	The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives.	No	This textbook was adopted for a dual credit French course with Oakton which will not be continued next year.	\$-67.50	
	Vis-A-Vis Textbook	Amon, Muyskens, Hadley	McGraw Hill	1	The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives.	No	This textbook was adopted for a dual credit French course with Oakton which will not be continued next year.	\$-128.25	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$195.75</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$96.90</b>					<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>(\$98.85)</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBN**Department : **ForL**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
<b>Course: FFR36300 French 363</b>								
<b>A</b>								
	Bien dit! (LVL 3) Textbook	DeMado, Champeny, Ponterio, Ponterio	Holt, Rinehart & Winston	1	Current text is seven years old and is outdated.		\$71.50	
	Bien dit! (LVL 3) Cahier de vocabulaire et grammai	DeMado, Champeny, Ponterio, Ponterio	Holt, Rinehart & Winston	1	Current workbook is seven years old and is outdated.		\$11.95	
	Bien dit! (LVL 3) Cahier d'activités	DeMado, Champeny, Ponterio, Ponterio	Holt, Rinehart & Winston	1	Current workbook is seven years old and is outdated.		\$13.95	
<b>D</b>								
	Allez-Viens! (LVL 3) Textbook	Rongiéras d'Usseau	Holt, Rinehart & Winston	1	The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives.	Yes	-\$81.75	
	Allez-viens! (LVL 3) Travaux Pratiques de Grammair	Rongiéras d'Usseau	Holt, Rinehart & Winston	1	The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives.	Yes	-\$13.75	
	Joie De Lire	Holt	Holt		The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives.	Yes	-\$19.75	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$115.25</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$97.40</b>				<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>(\$17.85)</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBN**Department : **ForL**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
<b>Course: FFR37300 French Hnr 373</b>								
<b>A</b>								
	* Vis A-Vis Textbook	Amon, Muyskens & Hadley	McGraw Hill	4	Students used the 1st half of Vis-A-Vis in French 273 which was a dual credit French course with Oakton. They need to continue with the second half of this text in French 373. Students who began French 273 last year will incur no costs.		\$128.25	
	* Vis-A-Vis Workbook/Lab	Amon, Muyskens & Hadley	McGraw Hill	4	Students used the 1st half of Vis-A-Vis in French 273, which was a dual credit course with Oakton. They need to continue with the 2nd half of this workbook in French 373. Students who began French 273 last year will incur no costs.		\$67.50	
<b>D</b>								
	Allez-viens! (LVL 3) Textbook	Rongiéras d'Usseau	Holt Rinehart & Winston	1	The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives.	Yes	\$-81.75	
	Allez-viens! Travaux Pratiques De Grammaire	Rongiéras d'Usseau	Holt, Rinehart & Winston	1	The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives.	Yes	\$-13.75	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$131.00</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$195.75</b>				<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>\$64.75</b>
<b>Course: FFR46300 French 463</b>								
<b>A</b>								
	Rond-Point: Une perspective actionnelle	Flumain, Labascowle, Lanse, Royer	Pearson Prentice Hall	1	Currently using second half of Allez-viens!3, which is being discontinued next year.		\$93.40	
<b>D</b>								
	Travaux Pratiques De Grammaire	Demado			The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives.	Yes	\$-13.75	
	Allez, Viens! French (LVL 3)	Dusseau			The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives.	Yes	\$-81.75	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$115.50</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$123.40</b>				<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>\$7.90</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

## Textbook Change Summary

School : GBN

Department : ForL

Fall of Year:2010

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
<b>Course: FFR47300 French Hnr 473</b>								
<b>A</b>								
	L'Express: Perspectives françaises	Steele	Glencoe - McGraw Hill	1	FR473 currently does not have a textbook with reading materials.		\$33.50	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$37.25</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$80.75</b>				<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>\$43.50</b>
<b>Course: FGE36300 German 363</b>								
<b>A</b>								
	Komm mit! Level 3 Textbook	George Winkler	Holt, Rinehart & Winston		We have not taught German 363, 373, 463, or 473 since the last textbook for these courses was dropped in 1998.		\$69.65	
	Komm mit 3 Grammatikheft	George Winkler	Holt, Rinehart & Winston		We have not taught German 363, 373, 463, or 473 since the last workbook for these courses was dropped in 1998.		\$12.30	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$81.95</b>				<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>\$81.95</b>
<b>Course: FGE37300 German Hnr 373</b>								
<b>A</b>								
	Komm mit! Level 3 Textbook	George Winkler	Holt, Rinehart & Winston		We have not taught German 363, 373, 463, or 474 since the last textbook for these courses was dropped in 1998.		\$69.65	
	Komm mit 3 Grammatikheft	George Winkler	Holt, Rinehart & Winston		We have not taught German 363, 373, 463, or 473 since the last workbook for these courses was dropped in 1998.		\$12.30	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$81.95</b>				<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>\$81.95</b>
<b>Course: FGE46300 German 463</b>								
<b>A</b>								
	Komm mit! Level 3 Textbook	George Winkler	Holt, Rinehart & Winston		We have not taught German 363, 373, 463, or 473 since the last textbook for these courses was dropped in 1998.		\$69.65	
	Komm mit 3 Grammatikheft	George Winkler	Holt, Rinehart & Winston		We have not taught German 363, 373, 463, or 474 since the last workbook for these courses was dropped in 1998.		\$12.30	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$81.95</b>				<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>\$81.95</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBN**Department : **ForL**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
<b>Course: FGE47300 German Hnr 473</b>								
<b>A</b>								
	Komm mit! Level 3 Textbook	George Winkler	Holt, Rinehart & Winston		We have not taught German 363, 373, 463, or 473 since the last textbook for these courses was dropped in 1998.		\$69.65	
	Komm mit 3 Grammatikheft	GeorgeWinkler	Holt, Rinehart & Winston		We have not taught German 363, 373, 463, or 473 since the last textbook for these courses was dropped in 1998.		\$12.30	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$81.95</b>				<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>\$81.95</b>
<b>Course: FHE16300 Mdrn Hebrew 163</b>								
<b>A</b>								
	Hebrew From Scratch Part 1	Shlomit Chayat, Sara Israeli, Hilla Kobliner	Academon		New language offering.		\$42.95	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$42.95</b>				<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>\$42.95</b>
<b>Course: FHE26300 Mdrn Hebrew 263</b>								
<b>A</b>								
	Hebrew From Scratch Part 1	Shlomit Chayat, Sara Israeli, Hilla Kobliner	Academon		New language offering.		\$42.95	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$42.95</b>				<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>\$42.95</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBN**Department : **Math**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan	
<b>Course: MAA14300 Algebra GTA 163</b>									
<b>A</b>	Algebra 1	Smith	Prentice Hall	Class	Current edition is not available anymore. Changing to new edition of this book.		\$57.50		
<b>D</b>	ALGEBRA 1 (CLASSICS ED)	SMITH	PH	2001	The book is out of print or difficult to acquire in adequate numbers.	Yes	\$-51.75		
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$51.75</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$57.50</b>					<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>\$5.75</b>
<b>Course: MAA15300 Algebra G 163</b>									
<b>A</b>	Algebra 1	Smith	Prentice Hall	Class	Current edition is out of print. Going to the latest edition of same book.		\$57.50		
<b>D</b>	ALGEBRA 1 (CLASSICS ED)	SMITH	PH	2001	The book is out of print or difficult to acquire in adequate numbers.	Yes	\$-51.75		
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$51.75</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$57.50</b>					<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>\$5.75</b>
<b>Course: MAL26300 Adv Algebra 263</b>									
<b>A</b>	Discovering Advanced Algebra	Murdock	Key Curriulum Press	2009	The previous edition is out of print and not available.		\$69.00		
<b>D</b>	DISCOVERING ADVANCED ALGEBRA	MURDOCK	KEYCU	2004	The book is out of print or difficult to acquire in adequate numbers.	Yes	\$-76.00		
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$76.00</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$69.00</b>					<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>(\$7.00)</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school



## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBN**Department : **Math**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan	
<b>Course: MAP16300 Precalc/Trig 163</b>									
<b>A</b>	Precalculus Enhanced with Graphing Utilities	Sullivan and Sullivan	Pearson	5th	This is the new high school version of this book with the stronger HS bindings. The college versions were falling apart. The book is the same as the college version, there is NO change in content only that there are added graphing calculator screen shots and information.		\$110.00		
<b>D</b>	PRECALCULUS (W/2 CDS)	SULLIVAN	PH	8TH		No	This is the college edition of the book. The bindings are falling apart. The publisher took back bad books last year and will assist with good buy-back prices for this year. There is now a HS edition of the same book available for less money.	\$-132.50	
<b>Current course cost:</b>		\$141.00	<b>Next year course cost:</b>		\$110.00	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>			<b>(\$31.00)</b>
<b>Course: MCS18300 Statistics AP 183</b>									
<b>A</b>	Statistics The Art and Science of Learning from D	Agresti and Franklin	Pearson	Secon	The edition we currently used will not be available. We have found this book to be more readable for students and contain more applicable problem sets. The examples are better written to promote student understanding.		\$125.00		
<b>D</b>	INTRO TO STATISTICS & DATA ANALYSIS (W/CD)	PECK	ITP	2ND	The proposed new text is more accessible to students in terms of readability. The book is out of print or difficult to acquire in adequate numbers.	Yes	\$-146.75		
<b>Current course cost:</b>		\$146.75	<b>Next year course cost:</b>		\$125.00	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>			<b>(\$21.75)</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

**Textbook Change Summary**School : **GBN**Department : **PE**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
Course: <b>PHF16200 Fit For Life PE</b>								
<b>A</b>	The World's Healthiest Foods	Mateljan, George	GMF Publishing	1st	Currently there is no textbook for this course. The text is an invaluable resource for the course's goals and objectives. Students will be able to effectively design nutritional prescriptions from this resource		\$32.00	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	\$25.00	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	\$57.00	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>			\$32.00	

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBN** Department : **Sci**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
<b>Course: SCB173C0 Biology Hnr 173</b>								
<b>A</b>	Biology: Concepts & Connections	Campbell, Reece, Taylor, Simon & Dickey	Pearson/Benj amin Cummings	6th	New course		\$141.50	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$156.40</b>				<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>\$156.40</b>
<b>Course: SCB36100 Anat &amp; Physlgy 161</b>								
<b>A</b>	Essentials of Human Anatomy & Physiology	Marieb	Pearson	9th	new course		\$90.25	
	Essential of human anatomy coloring book	Maried	Pearson	9th	New course		\$47.50	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$152.65</b>				<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>\$152.65</b>
<b>Course: SCE28300 Envrmnt Sci AP 283</b>								
<b>A</b>	* Living in the Environment	Miller & Spoolman	Brooks/Cole	16th	The new text sequence better supports the curriculum sequence in the AP Environmental course at GBN. The new text is concise and up to date.		\$148.25	
<b>D</b>	ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE	BOTKIN	WILEY	4TH	The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives. The proposed new text is more accessible to students in terms of readability. The book is out of print or difficult to acquire in adequate numbers.	Yes	\$-103.75	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$118.65</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$163.15</b>				<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>\$44.50</b>
<b>Course: SCF16100 Forensic Sci 161</b>								
<b>A</b>	Forensic Science: Fundamentals and Investigations	Bertino	Cengage	1st	new course		\$101.00	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$115.90</b>				<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>\$115.90</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

### Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBN**

Department : **Sci**

Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
Course: <b>SCM17300 Materials Sci Hnr</b>								
<b>A</b>	The Science and Engineering of Materials	ASkeland & Phule	Thomson	6th	new course		\$163.25	
<b>Current course cost:</b>		\$0.00	<b>Next year course cost:</b>		\$178.13	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>		\$178.13

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBN**Department : **SoSt**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
<b>Course: SIII5300 Law/Cur Iss GT 163</b>								
<b>A</b>								
	Civics: Government and Economics in Action	Davis, Fernlund and Woll	Pearson Prentice Hall	2009	Revised curriculum focus: moving from law to civics		\$81.75	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$81.75</b>				<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>\$81.75</b>
<b>Course: SIN16100 Interntnl Rel 161</b>								
<b>A</b>								
	Current Issues 2010-2011	Scot Wilson, Project Editor	Close Up Foundation	2010	The proposed text best matches the curricular goals and course structure.		\$46.00	
<b>D</b>								
	International Relations: Understanding the Behavior	Ballinger	Close Up Foundation	5th	The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives. The proposed new text is more accessible to students in terms of readability.	No	Shortly after the School Board approved "Understanding the Behavior of Nations" in spring 2009, we learned "Current Issues" was available. Neither the bookstore nor students ever purchased copies of "Understanding the Behavior of Nations." We piloted "Current Issues" 2009-2010 . The text was a success and we are looking to formally adopt it now.	\$-18.50
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$36.00</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$46.00</b>				<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>\$10.00</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

**Textbook Change Summary**School : **GBN**Department : **SoSt**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
Course: <b>SVG28300 Govt/Poltns AP 183</b>								
<b>A</b>								
	American Government, Continuity and Change	O'Connor and Sabato	Pearson Longman	10th	Current edition is outdated and out of print		\$122.25	
	INTRO TO COMPARATIVE POLITICS ADVANCED PLACEMENT	KESSELMAN	HM	5th	Current edition is outdated and out of print		\$109.75	
<b>D</b>								
	American Government, Continuity and Change	O'Connor and Sabato	Pearson Longman	2002	The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives. The book is out of print or difficult to acquire in adequate numbers.	Yes	-\$66.75	
	INTRO TO COMPARATIVE POLITICS ADVANCED PLACEMENT	KESSELMAN	HM	3RD	The book is out of print or difficult to acquire in adequate numbers.	Yes	-\$110.50	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$137.75</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$232.00</b>	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>			<b>\$94.25</b>	

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

# **Memo**

**To:** Rosanne Williamson, Assistant Superintendent

**From:** Cameron Muir, Associate Principal for Curriculum & Instruction

**Date:** April 7, 2010

**Re:** Textbook Adoptions for 2010-2011

---

Attached you will find one document that summarizes the request for textbook adoptions: *Textbook Change Summary 2010-2011*.

The curriculum at GBS continues to evolve through the Educational Planning Process, the AP Audit, articulation with sender districts, research in best practices, and the ever changing needs of our at-risk students. Along with these curricular changes, come requests for changes in a number of textbooks in English (8), Foreign Language (3), Mathematics (5), and Social Studies (3). New courses in Foreign Language (2) have also necessitated the adoption of new textbooks. The remainder of textbooks proposed for adoption is due to publisher changes, outdated information, and availability of textbooks in ELL( 2), Science (2), and Social Studies (2).

**Glenbrook South  
Textbook Change Summary 2010-2011**

Course Title	Drop	Years in Use	Add	Overall difference for cost of all materials/books in course	Rationale
<b>English/ELL/Broadcasting</b>					
ENG14300-Freshman Team English	X	> 5	X	-\$10.00	Texts are being replaced to connect English and Social Studies curriculum and parallel standard level.
ENG15300-Freshman Studies English	X	4 yrs.		-\$10.00	The text does not enhance students' reading skills of nonfiction texts. Teachers will compile own materials.
ENG17300-Freshman Honors English	X	4 yrs.	X	+\$14.50	Adding a grammar text and exercise book will provide more unified, explicit instruction, and dropping two novels and replacing them with a text that better aligns with the goals and essential questions of the course will provide more unity in the content of the course.
ENG36300-Junior Standard English	X	2 yrs.	X	+\$5.25	Replacing a text to better support the research project in the course as well as supporting the big idea of American Dreams Myths and Realities. Also models writing to use in conjunction with College Readiness Standards and raises issues of social justice.
ENG45300 –Senior Studies English	X	>5	X	-\$0.75	Replacing a text to better align with curricular goals created as part of a summer 2009 curriculum project.
ESL56300 –Trans English Studies 463	X	3 yrs		-\$43.25	The novel is being dropped and replaced with a classroom set of <i>Of Mice and Men</i> . The vocabulary book is being dropped and will be replaced with vocabulary from a number of different sources.
ESR 16300-ESL Reading/Writing 163	X	4 yrs.	X	-\$26.50	The new edition is an improved version of the writing text which has been used very successfully in the class. New introductory strategies are included, and topics/examples have been updated and are more relevant to students. Revised grammar guides are now part of each unit.
ESR26300-ESL Reading/Writing 263	X	>5	X	+\$1.00	The new edition is an improved version of the writing test which has been used very successfully in the class. The examples have been updated and are more relevant to students and include grammar presentations.
ETJ1620H -- Journalistic Writing			X	+\$10.50	The text is needed to improve instruction and learning so that students have a more concrete guide to journalistic style.
ETJ2030L – Newspaper Staff			X	+\$10.50	The text is needed to improve instruction and learning so that students have a more concrete guide to journalistic style.
ETJ273000 – Honors Advanced Journalism Newspaper			X	+\$83.00	Two texts are being added to aid in style and layout instruction.
<b>World Languages</b>					
FFR583 French Language AP	X	10+		-\$9.75	Book is no longer needed.
FMC363 Mandarin Chinese 3			X	\$92.44	new course
FMC373 Mandarin Chinese 3 Honors			X	\$92.44	new course
FSP273 Spanish 2 Honors	X	10+	X	+\$107.25 (divided over 2 years) retiring an old ITLP textbook	New text features updated and expanded student materials.
FSP373 Spanish 3 Honors	X	20 +	X	+\$35 (divided over 2 years)	The new textbook offers updated and expanded listening, audiovisual and ancillary materials. Students purchasing the text receive a free online course component that directly corresponds to the text.
FSP563 Spanish 5 Regular	X	10+	X	-\$52.37	Instead of 2 textbooks, the publisher now offers one combined textbook. The original 2 are no longer in print.



Course Title	Drop	Years in Use	Add	Overall difference for cost of all materials/books in course	Rationale
<b>Mathematics</b>					
Geometry Studies LA 263	X	3	X	+\$11	This text aligns with our curriculum and goals. It approaches the topics in a way that students will understand. The problem sets are varied with balance of skill and higher level thinking. There are ancillary materials that will engender improved instruction and student learning.
Geometry Team 263	X	3	X	+\$11	Same as above.
Geometry Studies 263	X	3	X	+\$11	Same as above.
Algebra II / Trig Team 363	N/A	N/A	X	+\$95 (no book used currently)	The proposed text will better help students reach course objectives. It encourages exploration and presents concepts in context. Through mathematical modeling, it fosters deep student learning.
Algebra II / Trig Studies 363	N/A	N/A	X	+\$95 (no book used currently)	Same as above.
<b>Science</b>					
Biology Studies 163 SCB15300	X	8	X	+\$85.40 (previously used State loan text)	The current textbook is outdated in terms of topics presented and those not included. It also does not support reading at the students' level, which is at or below 8th grade. The proposed textbook has an appropriate reading level and includes reading strategies.
STS Biology 163 SCB16300	X	8	X	+\$102.76 (previously used State loan text)	The current book is outdated; the new textbook has additional and more up-to-date material, supported with new technologies, including an interactive website, DVDs, and teacher resources.
<b>Social Studies</b>					
World History Team- SHG14300	X	11	X	+\$50.00	Current text is outdated and is not aligned with State Standards. It also offers several ancillary materials that assist various learning styles such as ELL and students that are challenged by learning disabilities. The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives.
AP US History-SHU18300	X	8	X	-\$9.50	The most critical citation materials are available on line. The course team desires to implement a summer reading program for juniors entering Advanced Placement United States History. They feel students should not take a summer off from reading historical, non-fiction works.
Political Science- SPL16100/16200	X	2	X	+\$24.25	The <i>Current Issues</i> book does not contain any traditional civics instruction. This book does not provide any of the background history or pragmatic workings of our government. The <i>Current Issues</i> resource was originally priced at \$20.00 in 2008. Publishers added 10 color photos in 2009 and increased the cost to \$50.50.
The Pacific Rim- SPR16100/16200			X	+\$15.95	The memoir of <i>Alive in the Killing Fields</i> gives a personal narrative to our unit on military dictatorships in Southeast Asia and precludes the lecture of a genocide survivor at the Cambodian Museum in Chicago.
Conflict Resolution in the Modern World- SRM16100/16200	X			N/A	The class was not offered in 2009-2010. For the year 2010-2011 the class is being restructured to pursue different intellectual strands. As such, the book is no longer a necessary part of the curriculum.
AP World History- SVW18300			X	+\$17.25	Text is proposed for summer reading prior to the beginning of class. Most AP programs across the nation are moving to enhance the course with a summer reading.

## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBS**Department : **Eng**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan	
<b>Course: ENG14300 English Team 163</b>									
<b>D</b>									
	Inherit the Wind	Jerome Lawrence, Robert E. Lee	Bantam		The course content has been changed and the book is inappropriate.	Yes			
	Taking Sides	Gary Soto	Houghton Mifflin Harcourt		The proposed new text is more accessible to students in terms of readability.	No		The current text, Taking Sides, was intended to engage student interest at a high level, and does not do so. In addition, it does not help students achieve learning objectives in reading.	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$56.50</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$46.50</b>						<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes: (\$10.00)</b>
<b>Course: ENG15300 English Studies163</b>									
<b>D</b>									
	The 7 Habits of Highly Effective Teens	Sean Covey	Fireside	Origi	The book is not needed; we have sufficient materials elsewhere.	No	\$-10.00	This paperback book was adopted to enhance student reading skills of nonfiction texts. However, the text does not help students accomplish these goals. This text is not sold back to the book store.	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$51.00</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$41.00</b>						<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes: (\$10.00)</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBS**Department : **Eng**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
Course: <b>ENG17300 English Hnr 173</b>								
<b>A</b>								
	English Simplified	Blanche Ellsworth and John A. Higgins	Longman	12th	Since there has not been a standard grammar text at this level, English Simplified was needed to provide a more unified, explicit grammar instruction.		\$9.00	
	Exercise Book for English Simplified	John A. Higgins	Longman	12th	Since there has not been a standard grammar text at this level, the Exercise Book for English Simplified was needed to provide more unified, explicit grammar instruction.		\$10.25	
<b>D</b>								
	Rocket Boys: A Memoir	Hickam	Dell		The book is not needed; we have sufficient materials elsewhere. The course content has been changed and the book is inappropriate.	Yes	\$-8.75	
	The Catcher in the Rye	Salinger	Back Bay Books		The book is not needed; we have sufficient materials elsewhere.	Yes	\$-4.75	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$91.75</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$106.25</b>	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>			<b>\$14.50</b>	

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBS**Department : **Eng**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
<b>Course: ENG36300 English 363</b>								
<b>A</b>	Zeitoun	Dave Eggers	Vintage	Paper	Junior teachers have been searching for a non-fiction text to pair with the extensive research project. While this book fulfills this goal, it also picks up on a number of important themes addressed by the curriculum.		\$14.75	
<b>D</b>	March	Geraldine Brooks	Penguin	Paper	The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives. The proposed new text is more accessible to students in terms of readability.	No	Teacher's had a choice to assign March or Richard Wright's Black Boy. The pairing has not worked well in terms of theme and style. Zeitoun has much more in common with Black Boy and with the course objectives.	\$-9.50
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$37.25</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$42.50</b>	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>				<b>\$5.25</b>
<b>Course: ENG45300 English Studies463</b>								
<b>A</b>	Zeitoun	Dave Eggers	Vintage	Paper	This text matches the revised curricular goals made during last summer's curriculum project. The text specifically addresses the goal of engaging students in anticipating their changing roles as citizens and leaders after their graduation.		\$14.75	
<b>D</b>	The Princess Bride	William Goldman	Harcourt	First	The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives. The proposed new text is more accessible to students in terms of readability.	Yes	\$-15.50	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$47.50</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$46.75</b>	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>				<b>(\$0.75)</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBS**Department : **Eng**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan	
<b>Course: ESL56300 Trans Engl St 463</b>									
<b>D</b>									
	Jack	A.M. Holmes	Vintage Contemporaries		The book is not needed; we have sufficient materials elsewhere.	Yes	\$-8.75		
	Vocabulary for Achievement	Great Source	Great Source	3rd C	The book is not needed; we have sufficient materials elsewhere.	No	\$-34.50	Due to potential placement changes which may result from the new state-mandated ACCESS Test cut scores, we want to ensure that no materials are duplicated between Transitional English and Transitional English Studies classes.	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$51.75</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$8.50</b>					<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>(\$43.25)</b>
<b>Course: ESR16300 ESL Rdnng/Wrtg 163</b>									
<b>A</b>									
	Ready to Write 1	Blanchard	Pearson/Longman	3rd	The publisher is changing the edition and the current one will no longer be available.		\$29.50		
<b>D</b>									
	Get Ready to Write	Blanchard	Pearson/Longman	2nd	The book is out of print or difficult to acquire in adequate numbers.	No	\$-29.50	The publisher is changing the edition and the current one will no longer be available.	
	All About the USA	Broukal	Pearson/Longman	2nd	The book is not needed; we have sufficient materials elsewhere.	No	\$-28.25	The other texts provide a wealth of material and this text is not used as much as we had anticipated, especially considering the cost. We feel it is no longer needed for the course.	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$71.75</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$45.25</b>					<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>(\$26.50)</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBS**Department : **Eng**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
<b>Course: ESR26300 ESL Rdng/Wrtg 263</b>								
<b>A</b>	Ready to Write 2	Blanchard	Pearson/Lon gman	4th S	The publisher is changing the edition and the current one will no longer be available.		\$29.50	
<b>D</b>	Ready to Write	blanchard	Pearson/Lon gman	3rd	The book is out of print or difficult to acquire in adequate numbers.	Yes	\$-29.50	
<b>Current course cost:</b>		\$103.00	<b>Next year course cost:</b>		\$104.00	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>		\$1.00
<b>Course: ETJ1620H Journlstic Wrt 161</b>								
<b>A</b>	The Official Columbia Scholastic Press Association	edited by Helen F. Smith	Columbia Scholastic Press Association	20th	The book is key resource for students in terms of understanding and applying the rules of journalistic style. A few copies have been in the classroom available as resources for students, but with the growth of the journalism program and the aging of said copies, requiring students to have them will improve instruction and learning.		\$10.50	
<b>Current course cost:</b>		\$0.00	<b>Next year course cost:</b>		\$10.50	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>		\$10.50
<b>Course: ETJ2030L Newspaper Staff</b>								
<b>A</b>	The Official CSPA Stylebook	edited by Helen F. Smith	Columbia Scholastic Press Association	20th	Please see proposal for Journalistic Writing courses.		\$10.50	
<b>Current course cost:</b>		\$0.00	<b>Next year course cost:</b>		\$10.50	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>		\$10.50

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

**Textbook Change Summary**School : **GBS**Department : **Eng**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan	
Course: ETJ27300	<b>Jrnlsm:News Adv Hn</b>								
<b>A</b>									
	The Official CSPA Stylebook	edited by Helen F. Smith	Columbia Scholastic Press Association	20th	Please see proposal for this text for Journalistic Writing courses.		\$10.50		
	The Newspaper Designer's Handbook	Tim Harrower	McGraw-Hill	6	I have had a few old copies of old editions of this book in the journalism classroom for the past few years, but they are falling apart. Additionally, with the reduction in the number of issues of newspapers reduced from 9 to 7, we have more time to use this text extensively to increase editors' skills in newspaper design theory.		\$72.50		
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$83.00</b>					<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>\$83.00</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBS**Department : **ForL**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan	
<b>Course: FFR58300 French Lang AP 583</b>									
<b>D</b>									
	FRENCH VOCABULARY	SCHAUM OUTLINE	MCG	2ND	The book is not needed; we have sufficient materials elsewhere.	Yes	\$-9.75		
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$68.25</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$58.50</b>					<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>(\$9.75)</b>
<b>Course: FMC36300 Mnd Chinese 363</b>									
<b>A</b>									
	Chinese Link Simplified Character Version, Beginni	Sue-mei Wu, Yueming Yu, Yanhui Zhang, Weizhong Tia	Pearson Education, Prentice Hall	2nd	New course		\$74.47		
	Chinese Link, Simplified Character Version, Beginn	Sue-mei Wu, Yueming Yu, Yanhui Zhang, Weizhong Tia	Pearson Education, Prentice Hall	2nd	New Course		\$17.97		
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$92.44</b>					<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>\$92.44</b>
<b>Course: FMC37300 Mnd Chinese Hnr373</b>									
<b>A</b>									
	Chinese Link, Simplified Character Version, Beginn	Sue-mei Wu, Yueming Yu,Yanhui Zhang, Weizhong Tian	Pearson Education, Prentice Hall	2nd	New Course		\$74.47		
	Chinese Link, Simplified Character Version, Beginn	Sue-mei Wu,Yueming Yu, Yanhui Zhang Weizhong Tian	Pearson Education, Prentice Hall	2nd	New Course		\$17.97		
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$92.44</b>					<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>\$92.44</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school



**Textbook Change Summary**School : **GBS**Department : **ForL**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
<b>Course: FSP27300 Spanish Hnr 273</b>								
<b>A</b>								
	Vistas	Blanco/Donley	Vista Higher Learning	3rd	Replacing a 10 year old series with a series that features updated and expanded student materials. For the past 10 years, we have been using a textbook acquired through the ILTP. This explains the cost increase.		\$113.00	
	Vistas 3e Lab Manual	Blanco/Donley	Vista Higher Learning	3rd	Lab manual to accompany new textbook		\$13.00	
	Vistas 3e Workbook/Video Manual	Blanco/Donley	Vista Higher Learning	3rd	Manual to go with new proposed textbook.		\$18.50	
<b>D</b>								
	VEN CONMIGO: (LVL 2)(GRAMMAR & VOCAB WKBK)	HOLT	HOLT		The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives. The proposed new text is more accessible to students in terms of readability.	Yes	\$-16.50	Yes
	LEE CONMIGO! 2	HOLT	HBJP		The book is not needed; we have sufficient materials elsewhere. The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives. The proposed new text is more accessible to students in terms of readability.	Yes	\$-20.75	
<b>Current course cost:</b>		<b>\$48.50</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>		<b>\$155.75</b>	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>		<b>\$107.25</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBS**Department : **ForL**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
<b>Course: FSP37300 Spanish Hnr 373</b>								
<b>A</b>								
	Vistas	Blanco/Donley	Vista Higher Learning	3rd	We have been using Spanish 3 years for over 20 years. The new Vistas textbook features updated and expanded student materials.		\$113.00	
	Vistas Workbook/Video Manual	Blanco/Donley	Vista Higher Learning	3rd	Replacing a text we have used for over 20 years.		\$18.50	
	Vistas Lab Manual	Blanco/Donley	Vista Higher Learning	3rd	Replacing a text we have used for over 20 years.		\$13.00	
<b>D</b>								
	SPANISH THREE YEARS (WKBK)	NASSI	AMSCO	2ND	The course content has been changed and the book is inappropriate. The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives. The proposed new text is more accessible to students in terms of readability.	Yes	\$-17.25	
	PERSPECTIVAS (W/CD)	KIDDLE	ITP	7TH	The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives. The proposed new text is more accessible to students in terms of readability.	Yes	\$-85.25	
	SANGRE Y ARENA	IBANEZ	SNPC		The book is not needed; we have sufficient materials elsewhere. The course content has been changed and the book is inappropriate.	Select	\$-7.00	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$125.75</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$160.75</b>				<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>\$35.00</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

**Textbook Change Summary**School : **GBS**Department : **ForL**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
<b>Course: FSP56300 Spanish 563</b>								
<b>A</b>								
	¡Avance! Intermediate Spanish Student edition	Mary Lee Bretz, Trisha Dvorak, Carl Kirschner, Rod	McGraw Hill	2	The textbook we currently use has gone out of print.		\$100.63	
<b>D</b>								
	PASAJES: LENGUA	BRETZ	MCG	6TH	The book is not needed; we have sufficient materials elsewhere. The book is out of print or difficult to acquire in adequate numbers.	Yes	-\$89.75	
	PASAJES: CULTURA	BRETZ	MCG	6TH	The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives. The book is out of print or difficult to acquire in adequate numbers.	Yes	-\$63.25	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$153.00</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$100.63</b>				<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>(\$52.37)</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBS**Department : **Math**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
<b>Course: MAG23900 Geometry Std LA263</b>								
<b>A</b>	Geometry Foundations Series	Charles, Hall, Kennedy, et al.	Pearson Prentice Hall		This text aligns with our curriculum and goals. It approaches the topics in a way that students will understand. The problem sets are varied with balance of skill and higher level thinking. There are ancillary materials that will be useful to improve the learning of students.		\$82.00	
<b>D</b>	MATH CONNECTION 2A/2B	IAT	IAT		The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives. The proposed new text is more accessible to students in terms of readability.	No	This book has a more difficult readability than the new proposed book which also will better help students reach course objectives.	\$-80.50
<b>Current course cost:</b>		\$215.00	<b>Next year course cost:</b>		\$226.00	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>		\$11.00
<b>Course: MAG24300 Geometry Team 263</b>								
<b>A</b>	Geometry Foundations Series	Charles, Hall, Kennedy, et al.	Pearson Prentice Hall		This text aligns with our curriculum and goals. It approaches the topics in a way that students will understand. The problem sets are varied with balance of skill and higher level thinking. There are ancillary materials that will be useful to improve the learning of students.		\$82.00	
<b>D</b>	MATH CONNECTION 2A/2B	IAT	IAT		The course content has been changed and the book is inappropriate.	No	This book has been used for 3 years. In use, we found the reading level not to be on level with our students. Also, some of the mathematics was presented in a less than ideal manner.	\$-80.50
<b>Current course cost:</b>		\$215.00	<b>Next year course cost:</b>		\$226.00	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>		\$11.00

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBS**Department : **Math**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
<b>Course: MAG25300 Geometry Studies263</b>								
<b>A</b>	Geometry Foundations Series	Charles, Hall, Kennedy, et al.	Pearson Prentice Hall		This text aligns with our curriculum and goals. It approaches the topics in a way that students will understand. The problem sets are varied with balance of skill and higher level thinking. There are ancillary materials that will be useful to improve the learning of students.		\$82.00	
<b>D</b>	MATH CONNECTION 2A/2B	IAT	IAT		The course content has been changed and the book is inappropriate. The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives. The proposed new text is more accessible to students in terms of readability.	No	This book has been used for 3 years. In use, we found the reading level not to be on level with our students. Also, some of the mathematics was presented in a less than ideal manner.	\$-80.50
<b>Current course cost:</b>		\$215.00	<b>Next year course cost:</b>		\$226.00	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>		\$11.00
<b>Course: MAL34300 Alg2/Trg Team 363</b>								
<b>A</b>	Modeling with Mathematics: A Bridge to Algebra II	Consenza, Gray and Horn	Bedford, Freeman and Worth		This text reinforces the objectives of the course while encouraging exploration, modeling and student-based approaches. The concepts are presented in context with meaningful applications. The level of presentation is appropriate. It will challenge students and make success achievable for students that struggle.		\$80.00	
<b>Current course cost:</b>		\$130.00	<b>Next year course cost:</b>		\$225.00	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>		\$95.00

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

**Textbook Change Summary**School : **GBS**Department : **Math**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
Course: <b>MAL35300 Alg 2/Trig Std 363</b>								
<b>A</b>								
	Modeling with Mathematics: A Bridge to Algebra II	Consenza, Gray and Horn	Bedford, Freeman and Worth Publishers		The text reinforces the objectives of the course while encouraging exploration, modeling and student-based approaches. The concepts are presented in context with meaningful applications. The level of presentation is appropriate. It will challenge students and makes success achievable for students that struggle.		\$80.00	
<b>Current course cost:</b>	<b>\$130.00</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>	<b>\$225.00</b>				<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>	<b>\$95.00</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBS**Department : **Sci**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
Course: SCB15300 <b>Biology Studies163</b>								
<b>A</b>	Biology	Miller/Levine	Pearson	Found	The current Biology Studies textbook is significantly outdated. Topics with out-of-date materials include ecology, cellular biology, genetics, evolution, classification, viruses, immunity, and reproduction. Specific examples include global warming, wetlands, cancer, the Human Genome Project, genetic engineering, human evolution, the five kingdom classification system rather than the modern six kingdom system, HIV and related viruses, and immunological and reproductive technologies. In addition, our current textbook does not support reading at our students' level, which is at or below 8th grade. The proposed textbook has an appropriate reading level with reading strategies, improved layout, updated information, and more visual appeal. It is also supported with several new technologies, such as an interactive website, DVDs, standardized test preparation questions, and teacher resources.		\$87.50	
<b>D</b>	BIOLOGY: INVESTIGATING LIVING SYSTEMS (LAB MANUAL)	GLENCOE	GLMCG	4th	The course content has been changed and the book is inappropriate. The proposed new text is more accessible to students in terms of readability.	Yes	\$-19.90	
<b>Current course cost:</b>		<b>\$29.90</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>		<b>\$115.30</b>	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>		<b>\$85.40</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

**Textbook Change Summary**School : **GBS**Department : **Sci**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
Course: SCB16300 <b>STS Biology 163</b>								
<b>A</b>	Biology	Miller/Levine	Prentice/Hall		The current STS biology textbook is outdated. The proposed textbook contains additional and more up-to-date content in the areas of genetics, bio-technology, molecular biology, ecology, and diversity. In addition, the new book has an improved layout of content and is visually more appealing. The new textbook is supported with several new technologies, including an interactive website, DVDs, and teacher resources.		\$87.50	
<b>D</b>	BIOLOGY: STUDY OF LIFE (LAB)	SCHRARER	PRSON	7TH	The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives. The proposed new text is more accessible to students in terms of readability.	Yes	\$-15.00	Yes
<b>Current course cost:</b>		<b>\$27.54</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>		<b>\$130.30</b>	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>		<b>\$102.76</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school



## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBS**Department : **SoSt**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
<b>Course: SHG14300 World Hist Team163</b>								
<b>A</b>	World History	Wayne King and Marcel Lewinsky	Pearson AGS Globe		Current text is outdated and is not aligned with State Standards. It also offers several ancillary materials that assist various learning styles as well as students that are challenged by learning disabilities.		\$74.75	
<b>D</b>	GLOBAL STUDIES: CIVILIZATIONS PAST & PRESENT	AMSCO	AMSCO		The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives.	Yes	\$-28.50	
<b>Current course cost:</b>		<b>\$24.75</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>		<b>\$74.75</b>	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>		<b>\$50.00</b>
<b>Course: SHU18300 US History AP 183</b>								
<b>A</b>	The Soiling of Old Glory	Louis P. Masur	Bloomsbury Press	2009	Mr. Rhoades and Mr. Hussmann wish to implement a summer reading program for juniors entering Advanced Placement United States History. They feel students should not take a summer off from reading historical, non-fiction works. Similarly, they seek to expose students to recent, accessible and interesting historical scholarship. The Soiling of Old Glory tells the story behind a 1976 Pulitzer Prize winning news photograph of a white Boston youth assaulting a black businessman with an American flag on a pole. This work will be useful in introducing the use and importance of symbols in American life as well as the contentiousness of racial issues even after the modern civil rights movement.		\$16.00	
<b>D</b>	The Little Brown Essential Handbook for Writers	Jane E Aaron	Longman	5	The book is not needed; we have sufficient materials elsewhere.	Yes	\$-32.50	
<b>Current course cost:</b>		<b>\$32.50</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>		<b>\$23.00</b>	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>		<b>(\$9.50)</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBS**Department : **SoSt**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
<b>Course: SPL16100 Political Sci 161</b>								
<b>A</b>	American Government	Walter E. Volkmer	Pearson Education	17th	The Current Issues book is excellent for giving a brief synopsis of Pro and Con arguments for current issues facing governments today. However, it does not contain any traditional civics instruction. This book does not provide any of the background history or pragmatic workings of our government. It would be easier to teach this course with a book that covers the basic civic issues and then use supplemental readings, web sites, news articles, etc. to work in current events.		\$74.75	
<b>D</b>	CURRENT ISSUES: 2008-2009 (HS)	CLOSE UP	CLOSU		The proposed new text will better help students reach course objectives. The book is too expensive.	No	The Current Issues resource was originally priced at 20.00 in the cost to \$50.50. The American Government text is slightly more expensive but serves the curricular purposes much better.	\$-40.00
<b>Current course cost:</b>		\$50.50	<b>Next year course cost:</b>		\$74.75	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>		\$24.25
<b>Course: SPR16100 Pacific Rim 161</b>								
<b>A</b>	Alive in the Killing Fields	Nawuth Keat with Martha E. Kendall	National Geographic		There is no book currently adopted in the class.		\$15.95	
<b>Current course cost:</b>		\$0.00	<b>Next year course cost:</b>		\$15.95	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>		\$15.95

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school

## Textbook Change Summary

School : **GBS**Department : **SoSt**Fall of Year:**2010**

Adopted at	Title	Author	Publisher	Edition	Rationale for change	Has the current book been used for 5 or more years?	Book Price	Illinois Loan
<b>Course: SRM16100 Cnf Res Mdrn Wr161</b>								
<b>D</b>	THREE CUPS OF TEA	MORTENSON	VP		The course content has been changed and the book is inappropriate.	No	\$-9.50	The class ws not offered in 2009-2010-2010-2011, the class is being restructured to pursue difference intellectual strands. The book is no longer a necessary part of the curriculum.
<b>Current course cost:</b>		<b>Next year course cost:</b>		<b>\$0.00</b>		<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>		
<b>Course: SYW18300 World Hist AP 183</b>								
<b>A</b>	Day of Empire	Amy Chua	Doubleday	Paper	Text is proposed for summer reading prior to the beginning of class. Most AP programs across the nation are moving to enhance the course with a summer reading.		\$17.25	
<b>Current course cost:</b>		<b>\$108.25</b>	<b>Next year course cost:</b>		<b>\$125.50</b>	<b>Total Cost Difference due to text book changes:</b>		<b>\$17.25</b>

\* - Denotes the title that was previously approved by the board for other course/school